

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Harrisonburg Division**

JOHN DOE 1, *et al.*, by and through their next
friend, NELSON LOPEZ, on behalf of
themselves and all persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SHENANDOAH VALLEY JUVENILE
CENTER COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil No. 5:17-cv-00097-EKD/JCH
Judge Elizabeth K. Dillon

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Christine T. Dinan (VSB No. 84556)
Hannah M. Lieberman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
AND URBAN AFFAIRS
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036

Theodore A. Howard (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Bradley C. Tobias (VSB No. 88046)
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington DC 20006

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	2
A. Excessive Physical Force	2
B. Denial Of Adequate Mental Health Treatment	13
II. THE DEFENDANT’S UNLAWFUL PRACTICES HAVE CAUSED AND CONTINUE TO CAUSE IRREPARABLE HARM	22
III. THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SOUGHT BY THE PLAINTIFFS IS PRINCIPALLY PROHIBITORY RATHER THAN MANDATORY IN NATURE	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Co. v. Seiling Mfg. Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Alexander S. ex rel. Bowers v. Boyd</i> , 876 F. Supp. 773 (D.S.C. 1995).....	17
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	19
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Cty. of Burlington</i> , 566 U.S. 318, 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012).....	27
<i>Handsome Brook Farm, LLC v. Humane Farm Animal Care, Inc.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 556 (E.D. Va. 2016)	25, 26
<i>Imagine Medispa, LLC v. Transformations, Inc.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 862 (S.D. W. Va. 2014).....	12
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	6, 13
<i>Newbrough v. Piedmont Reg'l Jail Auth.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 558 (E.D. Va. 2011)	14, 16, 19
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	24, 25
<i>Short v. Smoot</i> , 436 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Taylor v. Freeman</i> , 34 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Thompson v. Commonwealth</i> , 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Volvo Group North America, LLC v. Truck Enterprises Inc.</i> , Case No. 7:16-cv-00025-EKD, 2016 WL 1479687 (W.D. Va. April 14, 2016).....	25
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(2)(A)13

Plaintiffs John Doe 1, *et al.*, by and through their next friend, Nelson Lopez, by their undersigned attorneys, submit this Reply Memorandum of Law in response to the Brief in Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunction filed by Defendant Shenandoah Valley Juvenile Center Commission on March 21, 2018. *See* ECF Docket No. 45.
